Dear Prof. Ivan Oskar Juranić: 
Thank you very much for your email on May 27th concerning our manuscript entitled “DFT Study on Structure and Stability of Al13Bn±m Clusters”. Also, we are gratitude to the reviewers. Their comments are very valuable and helpful for improving our paper. We readily accept all the points raised by the reviewers. We have studied the comments carefully and made necessary corrections. Revised portion in the manuscript are highlighted in red. The responses to the reviewer’s comments are as follow: 

1. Response to comment 1: L9-L11: "The......charge change", this Sentence looks inappropriate.
Response: We have been changed it into "The Al13Bn±m clusters were studied by the DFT-UB3LYP/6-311+G(d) method. The variations of structural and electronic properties with the change of n and m were probed".

2. Response to comment 2: L15-L17: "as a whole.......cationic clusters." this sentence is contradictory and seems meaningless.
Response: We are very sorry for our misspelling, we changed "cationic" into "neutral" on page 1. (L16)
3. Response to comment 3: L35: Use "optical properties rather than magnetic, because optical properties in these clusters is more usual."
Response: Yes, it is really true. We adjusted this sentence and the word of "magnetism" was deleted on page 2. (L34-L36)
4. Response to comment 4: L54-57: This sentence looks inappropriate.
Response: We corrected these sentences on page 2. (L53-L59)
5. Response to comment 5: L61-L63: Authors should be careful about the data they are provided, because a lot of work has been reported in connection with B doped Al clusters. 
Response: Thanks for your reminding. We have rewritten this part according to the Reviewer’s suggestion on page 3. (L61-L65)

6. Response to comment 6: L94: Though the current level of calculation B3LYP/6-311+G(d) is a good choice, but other functional/basis sets such as PBE, PW91 could provide a comparative scenario considering the fact that we are providing only theoretical results. But this is not a compulsive suggestion.
Response: Indeed, there are several appropriate methods to choose. We only used one of them.
7. Response to comment 7: L103: Authors have mentioned n>=5, but in figure it shows n>=3. Clarify.
Response: Thanks for identifying the typo. Now we corrected it on page 4. (L108)
8. Response to comment 8: L130-L131: What do you mean by the strength of B-Al interaction? Do you refer to stability? Clarify the point.
Response: The original statement is not pertinent. We deleted it.
9. Response to comment 9: L182-183: "While for the.....", this sentence looks incomplete.
Response: We corrected it accordingly on page 9. (L186-L188)
10. Response to comment 10: L196-L200: This seems to contradict the earlier statement that Al13B2 is most stable and neutral Al13Bm are comparatively more stable than their ionic part. Then how these clusters loose/gain electron so easily? Clarify. Instead I suggest to calculate chemical hardness for the explanation.
Response: We have re-written this part according to the Reviewer’s suggestion. We add the contents of chemical hardness on pages 9 and 10. It was found that bigger chemical hardness value means larger ionization potential and smaller electron affinity, which implies that the cluster has a smaller tendency to accept electrons and/or a smaller tendency to give away electrons. (L197-L203)
11. Response to comment 11: L237-L238: What do you mean by cluster gap? Please clarify.
Response: The cluster gap is the HOMO-LUMO energy gaps of clusters. Because we added the chemical hardness of neutral Al13Bn clusters. Therefore, the original sentence was substituted by "The chemical hardness further proved that the Al13B3 and Al13B5 clusters are more stable than their neighbors." on page 11. (L239-L240) 
About the general comments and some other changes, we revised them and marked them in red.

We tried our best to improve the manuscript and made some changes in the manuscript.  These changes will not influence the content and framework of the paper. For a clear identification, we marked revised sentences or words in red. We hope that the revised version will meet the requirements of the JSCS. Once again, thank you very much for your comments and suggestions.
Sincerely yours,

Prof. Xue-Hai Ju
